MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
September 22, 2016

A meeting of the Kneehill County Municipal Planning Commission was held on September 22,
2016 commencing at 9 01 a m
Present

Brian Holsworth

Councillor/ Board Member

Carol Calhoun

Councillor/ Board Member

Ken Hoppins

Councillor/ Board Member

Jerry

Wittstock

Councillor/ Board Member

Vickery
Doug Herman

Member at Large

Laurie Watt

Director of Municipal Services

Barb Hazelton
Dharmesh Vyas

Manger of Planning & Development
Planning & Development Officer

Brandy Hay Evans

Planning & Development Officer

Jenna Kester

Recording Secretary

Rick

Member at Large

Call to Order

Chairperson Brian Holsworth called the meeting to order at 9 01 a m
Adoption of Agenda

Ken Hoppins moved to adopt the amended agenda
CARRIED

Approval of Minutes

Carol Calhoun moved to approve MPC minutes dated August 25, 2016
CARRIED

NEW BUSINESS

Development 3574- 16 Permit to Replace the Existing Residence on a Portion of the SE
27- 33- 26 W4

Barry Brooks & Adera Currie applied to replace an existing mobile home with a stick built house
The land is south of Wimborne and directly adjacent to the old nuisance ground Access is granted via

Highway 805 The applicants own the nuisance ground also Both parcels are zoned Agriculture While
the new home is being constructed, the existing home would temporarily remain as the residence The
home is to be placed on land which is not used for agricultural purposes, but does have a CLI 4 rating,
soils with severe limitations that restricts the range of crops or require special conservation practices or
both)

The applicants have indicated that the mobile home will be removed once the house is constructed
Applicable to this development permit request are the Subdivision & Development Regulation ( Section
13( 3)( b), ( 5) & ( 6)

In 1948 Kneehill County became the owners of Plan 5599 EZ ( a 6 43 acre parcel) south of Wimborne for
the purposes of a nuisance ground

It remained a nuisance ground until 1976 when it was determined

by council to cover and revegetate the property It was then sold by public auction to Charles Whatley, a
Wimborne area farmer The property was later sold to Clive Hoare who received a development permit
in 1990 to construct a house, barn and a shop The home is the mobile home that remains till today
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Initially provincial legislation only required the setback distance when siting a new landfill, however, the
legislation changed sometime during this period and the required setback became reciprocal
Section 13( 3)( b) of the Subdivision & Development Regulation state, " a development authority shall not
issue a development permit for a school hospital, food establishment or residence, nor may a school,

hospital, food establishment or residence be constructed if the building site

b) is within 300 metres of the disposal area of an operating or non- operating landfill,"
5) " The requirements contained in subsections ( 1) to ( 4) may be varied by a subdivision authority or a

development authority with the written consent of the Deputy Minister of Environment and Water"
6) " A consent under subsection ( 5) may refer to applications for subdivision or development generally or
to a specific application "

A request for a variance must be submitted by the municipality on behalf of the applicant, however,
testing by a certified lab must be done by the applicant prior to the request There are also policy
requirements that are more restrictive
In talking with Pervez Sunderani, ( EPEA Team Lead for
Environment &

Parks) unless there is a ravine in between the nuisance ground and the proposed

development, it would be unlikely that a variance would be granted

( They will not grant them

retroactively )

The existing mobile home is less than 80m from the property line of the nuisance ground The proposed
residence as noted on the site plan would be closer The required 300 m buffer does not allow residential

development to occur anywhere on this property The only portion of the property excluded from the
required setback has a pipeline running through it and setbacks required to the road and the abandoned
rail line would be difficult to achieve

Referral letters and emails were sent out on August 19, 2016 to neighbouring property owners and
affected agencies

There were no objections from agencies as long as conditions were met
Alberta Transportation would require a roadside development permit

We received two responses from adjacent landowners in favour of the proposed development

Doug Herman moved that the Municipal Planning commission refuse Development Permit 3574- 16
as it is deemed that the proposed development would be in contravention of provincial legislation

Specifically: The Subdivision and Development Regulation Section 13( 3) Distance from landfill,
waste sites.

CARRIED

KNE160117 Subdivision to Separate 29. 9 acres from NW 22- 28- 21 W4M
Mervin Clark ( owner) & Devan Dekeyser( Applicant) submitted an application to subdivide 29 9 acres

from a 134 4 acre agriculturally zoned parcel This portion has been completely segmented by Highway 9
on the east side

This property is the quarter directly south of the Horseshoe Canyon property which has been fragmented
into four distinct fields due to the intersection of Rge Rd 213 and Twp Rd 284 with Highway 9 Kneehill
County now owns the north piece which is currently the access and parking lot for Horseshoe Canyon
This parcel would have been forced at the time of the road alignment in 2010
This would allow the argument that even though it is the second parcel out of the quarter, it is the access

and parking lot for a municipal park and reserves can be deferred to the remnant
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No portion of this quarter falls within an ESA The soil has a CLI 2 rating ( moderate limitations that restrict
the range of crops or require moderate conservation practices)

The parcel to be created separates the westernmost segment from the quarter section

completely fragmented by Twp Rd 284 on the north and Highway 9 on the south
development on the proposed subdivision

The parcel is

Currently there is no

The applicant has stated that if approved, he would like to

develop a campground on this parcel of land Following that, the property would need to be redesignated
to the Recreation District, Local Rural Commercial or Highway Commercial District before a Development
Permit could be issued for a Campground

Each parcel does have access, however, depending on the plan for the campground and the current truck
traffic from the Encana Plant accessing the Highway from Twp Rd 284, the applicant may choose to
relocate the approach

For subdivision purposes, the current approaches will need to be inspected to

ensure they meet standards
Applicable to this subdivision are the Municipal Government Act ( Section 654, 661, 663, 666, 667, and

669), the Municipal Development Plan ( Section 3 3 9) and the Land Use Bylaw( Sections 19, 38 and 39)

Section 654 ( 1) of the MGA states that a subdivision can be approved by the subdivision authority if they
feel that the land is suitable for its intended use, conforms to or complies with other statutory plans or

bylaws, is in compliance with Part 17 of the MGA and all property taxes have been paid or satisfactory
arrangements have been made thereof

LUB Section 39( 1)( b)( 2)( f)( 1i) should be taken into consideration for the MPC decision as it outlines that

an approval may be granted for undeveloped parcels that exceed 5 acres if that land that is
fragmented/ separated from the balance of the quarter section by a significant feature, determined by the

Subdivision Authority, including but not limited to a public road, railway, body of water of water course
Section 661 of the MGA outlines the requirement for municipal reserves

Section 669 of the MGA indicates when reserves can be deferred

Administration recognizes that this lot

has now become the property of Kneehill County and is the current access and parking area for a
Municipal park, administration recommends that the reserves are deferred to the remnant parcel

If

approved, this will be done by a caveat on the title

The following outlines what reserves would be required if the Municipal Planning Commission chooses
not to defer the reserves

Section 666 ( 1) of the MGA indicates the manner in which reserves may be requested, either as land,
cash in lieu or a combination of both Kneehill County Policy 5 9 indicates cash in lieu will be taken when
reserves are required

Section 667 of the MGA outlines a method for calculating the reserves with the applicant which are based
on a market value appraisal provided by the applicant as per Section 667( 1)( a) or as per Section
667( 1)( b), a land value based on a method other than that described in clause ( a) if the applicant and
subdivision authority agree
Municipal Reserves Calculation Sheet
Assessed Value

Size

of

Value

Size

per

of

Value

of

Pre- Divided land*

Pre- Divided Land
Acre

Subdivision

of

Subdivision

$

33, 830 00
134.40
251 71

29 90
7, 526 17

Municipal Reserve( 10% of Value of

Subdivision)

752 62

As per section 3 3 9 of the Municipal Development Plan, a subdivision for non- agricultural uses will take

into consideration the agricultural capability of the land and the impacts of the new activity upon
agricultural uses on adjacent agricultural lands
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It should be noted that the current Recreation District has no maximum on the size of land that can be
redesignated

There are no services on the proposed parcel

The parcel is adjacent to the Churchill Water line,

however, no new connections can be made unless the system is upgraded

Referral letters and emails were sent out on Sept 6, 2016 to neighboring property owners and affected
agencies

Alberta Transportation will not allow direct access to the parcel from the Highway

ATCO Electric stated they have no concerns ATCO Pipelines stated it is not within their franchise area
and have no objection

Telus Communications stated they have no objection
Manitok Energy Response they have no concerns with the campground however, they want them aware
that they have a lot of truck traffic that goes past and it will create a level of noise ( Traffic runs from 6 00
am —600pm )

Alberta Health Services stated they had no objection to the application provided that
1

It complies with all applicable codes and regulations
Alberta Recreation Area Regulation

Alberta Nuisance and General Sanitation Regulation

2

Alberta Energy Regulator is notified of the development so that Manitok Energy Inc can update
their Emergency Response Plan Information for their Manitok Gas Processing Plant if needed

Kneehill County Transportation Department stated they have no concerns but would like to mention the
amount of large truck traffic from the Encana Plant west of the proposed campground

We received five letters from adjacent landowners regarding the subdivision

1 "

We are writing to express our objection to the above- noted subdivision proposal Our objection is
based on future re- zoning of the land once it is subdivided, and the potential implications that may
accompany the same

2 " Whenever a proposed subdivision impacts agriculture in a negative way it is our responsibility as
adjacent landowners to express our concerns

We have been farming land next to the proposed subdivision and the Horseshoe Canyon
Viewpoint for over 30 years and have had a very amicable co-existence The area
proposed for development has served as an important buffer between agriculture and day
use tourism

We have many concerns about an overnight campground being constructed directly beside
us, trespassing, garbage, fire, vandalism, as well as having to deal with complaints about
dust and noise drifting into the campground while we are seeding and combining
Spraying crops remains one of our larger concerns As you know, spraying begins in the

spring and continues throughout the summer into the fall if needed This year was an
exceptionally wet one and aerial spraying was the only possible means for many farmers to
spray With a campground in such close proximity, aerial spraying wouldn' t even be an
option, thus limiting our farming practices even further Chemical spraying is essential
Chemical spraying smells. Explain this to campers who are not from an agricultural
background Who will be liable if their dogs or kids or the whole family wanders into a field
that has just been sprayed and get sick'? The only thing separating their tent trailer from a
spray boom is a row of trees
If this project goes ahead, we would like to request fencing of the entire subdivision and
proper signage about trespassing and information about crop spraying in the area
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Replacing crop land with commercial development should always be of critical concern to
everyone"

3 " I' m writing to oppose the proposed subdivision The land use designation is agricultural
and I feel it should stay that way To put a campground and large motor homes, possible
portable toilets and food stores on this beautiful land makes me very sad
I am third generation owner of this land and I find the whole area almost holy It is beautiful
with farms and farmland and I hope you won' t change it"

4 " I am writing regarding the above file number I would like to state my opposition to the
subdivision of agricultural land to commercial development The land is currently surrounded by,
and used as agriculture The commercial development would change the lay of the land The

land I currently own is part of a family farm, multi generations old

I wish the area remain used for

farming "

11110

5 " We are opposed to the sub- division application file# KNE160117

Alberta Land Use Policy Section 6 1 3 states" municipalities are encouraged to direct nonagricultural development to areas where such development will not constrain agricultural

activities" We have farmed this land for decades and can assure you that the day use of

the Horseshoe Canyon already is in conflict with agricultural activities For instance,
pesticide applications must be very carefully managed to avoid any safety risks to the
public We must time aerial or ground applications for early morning or late evening and
proper wind direction to minimize conflict Public use has also resulted in trespassing on
our land and littering Trespassing of the public and their pets ( even if inadvertent) on
adjacent cropland with a recent pesticide treatment is a real liability Overnight use
obviously compounds those conflicts
Also, to approve this subdivision leads to the rezoning of the entire 30 acres and not just
the small parcel at the north end Kneehill County' s Municipal Development Plan
recognizes agriculture as a primary economic activity and also that agricultural land is

protected for agricultural uses The 20 acres of highly productive farmland will be at risk
when the parcel is rezoned as a whole for all the permitted and discretionary commercial
uses Every parcel of land taken out of cultivation is cumulative Attached is a map visually

showing the small part of Canada that is available as productive farm land That is why
preservation is so important

We wish to commend and thank Devan Dekeyser for meeting with interested neighbours
about this application

Dialogue between a developer and the community creates trusted

working partnerships"

No further responses have, to date, been received

Ken Hoppins moved that the Municipal Planning Commission approve the Subdivision application
KNE160117 with the following conditions
1

The subdivision must be registered in accordance with the tentative plan submitted with

the application and by a way suitable to Alberta Land Titles in accordance with the Land
Titles Act

2
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3

Written confirmation that the approaches, giving access to the proposed subdivision and

the remnant parcel have been built to the current Kneehill County Approach Construction

Guidelines

Policy

13- 15 standards

at

locations

acceptable

to

the

Transportation

Department. This must be submitted to the Kneehill County Planning and Development
Department prior to subdivision endorsement

4.

Concurrent registration of utility easements, rights- of-ways and/ or crossing agreements,

as required by service providers
5

All services ( water, sewer, power etc.) are to be provided by the landowner at their
expense and they must conform to the utility provider conditions.

6.

All future site development will require the appropriate development and safety codes
permits and approvals.

7

Each developed parcel must be served by its own water source and private sewage
treatment system.

8

The Owner/ Developer shall enter into an agreement with

regard to road right- of-way

widening when required as follows:

a.

Agree to sell a minimum of a 5m ( 16. 5ft) strip of land for road widening to the
County at such time as the County deems it necessary to widen the road
adjacent to the quarter section, with the price of land to be in accordance with

b

existing County policy at that time, and the survey for the road widening to be
undertaken by the County at cost.
The County will file a caveat against the land to protect its interest.

9a. A deferred reserve caveat will be attached to the balance of the parcel

CARRIED

Meeting recessed from 9 24 am to 9 37 am
Development H- 3573- 16 Home Occupation Major, Bakery/ Farm Store; NW 27- 31- 23 W4M
Andrew and Suzanne Kirk have submitted an application to operate a bakery and farm store on their

quarter section as a Home Occupation Major They would like to conduct this business out of a 15ft x 56ft
accessory building

The applicants have also requested a relaxation for the accessory structure so that a portion of it may be
within the front yard of the residence on the quarter

This accessory building used to be an addition to a mobile home on the quarter. the mobile home has
since been removed The structure subject of the home occupation major will not be used as a residence

as indicated by the applicant

The applicants have indicated that they expect to operate 2- 3 days a week between May and December
dependent on the amount of business Further to that, they anticipate approximately five customers a day
and would have one business vehicle and one employee associated with the business

The quarter is bound by Range Road 233 on the east The applicants indicated that they would like to
erect signage and intend to keep their signs 16ft2 or smaller at this point, furthermore, the applicants
have been made aware that signs larger than 16ft2 would require a development permit and more than
two signs at 16ft2 or less would also require a development permit ( Section 7( 12). Land Use Bylaw 1564)

In addition to that, the applicants have been informed to contact Alberta Health Services This accessory

building used to be an addition to a mobile home on the quarter, the mobile home has since been
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removed

The structure subject of the home occupation major will not be used as a residence as

indicated by the applicant

The applicants have indicated that they expect to operate 2- 3 days a week between May and December
dependent on the amount of business Further to that, they anticipate approximately five customers a day
and would have one business vehicle and one employee associated with the business

The quarter is bound by Range Road 233 on the east The applicants indicated that they would like to
erect signage and intend to keep their signs 16ft2 or smaller at this point, furthermore, the applicants have
been made aware that signs larger than 16ft2 would require a development permit and more than two

signs at 16ft2or less would also require a development permit( Section 7( 12), Land Use Bylaw 1564) In
addition to that, the applicants have been informed to contact Alberta Health Services
Applicable to this Home Occupation Major request is the Land Use Bylaw 1564 ( Sections 19, 35 44)

Section 19( 3) of the Land Use Bylaw states that a Home Occupation, Major is a discretionary use The

accessory structure is set back approximately 142ft from the centre of the road ( Range Road 233),
thereby satisfying the 100ft setback from a County Road as per Section 19( 4)( b)( ii)
Section 35 ( 3) states that a home occupation shall not include any use or operation which will cause or

create a nuisance by way of dust, noise, smell, smoke or traffic generation
To this respect, Section 35( 1) does state that a development permit issued for home occupations shall be

revocable at any time by the Municipal Planning Commission if, in its opinion, the use is or has become
detrimental to the amenities of the neighbourhood

Further to that, as per Section 35( 5), a home occupation in the agriculture district shall be confined to the
residence or farmyard site and be subordinate to the principal use of the site for agricultural and
residential purposes Further, limited outside storage of materials, goods or equipment is permitted This
portion is therefore satisfied as it fits within the Agriculture District

Section 44( 5) states that no accessory building or any portion thereof shall be erected or placed within the
front yard of any lot unless otherwise approved by the Development Authority The applicants have
requested a relaxation to this regard Planning is of the opinion that granting such a relaxation would not
be detrimental to the area

Referral emails and letters were sent out on July 22, 2016 to neighbouring property owners and affected
agencies

Alberta Health Services stated they had no objections provided that
1

It complies with Alberta Food Regulation, and the individual contacts the Public Health Inspector

to ensure that the business acquires an Alberta Health Services Food Handling Permit

2

The business is serviced by the local water distribution system, and that the private sewage
disposable system
regulations

3

that

is to

serve

the

business

complies

with

all

applicable codes and

If the business is to tie into the current sewage disposal system that is able to meet

the new capacity for the business, and also complies with all applicable codes and regulation
It complies with all applicable codes and regulations for the building and development

Alberta Transportation stated they have no concerns with the proposed discretionary use

ATCO Electric stated they have no comments or concerns with this application ATCO Pipelines stated
they have no objection ATCO Gas Red Deer stated they have no objections and that Harvest Hills Gas
Co- op has the franchise for this area
Kneehill County Transportation Department indicated they have no concerns but stated that the only
concern may be dust control for the neighbours
Telus stated they had no objection
To date, no further responses have been received

Page 7

W

of

13

Initials

MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
September 22, 2016
Carol Calhoun moved that the Municipal Planning
application H- 3573- 16 with the following conditions
1.

Commission

approve the

Development

The home occupation must conform to the application and site plan submitted, signed and

dated September 22, 2016 as attached to this approval letter.

2.

The following relaxation is granted: Section 44( 5) of the Land Use Bylaw 1564 is relaxed
allowing the existing accessory building ( subject of the home occupation major) to remain
in the front yard of the existing residence as presented in the site plan submitted with the
application, signed and dated September 22, 2016 Future accessory buildings will require

the necessary Development Permits and Safety Code Permits and must adhere to the Land
Use Bylaw in effect at the time of application

3

This permit is being issued for a " Home Occupation, Major" which is defined in part ( by
Land Use Bylaw 1564) as " an occupation, trade, profession or craft carried on by a
resident of a dwelling that is secondary to the residential use of the dwelling and may

include the use of accessory

buildings

It does not

include a

bed and

breakfast

establishment."

4.

The Accessory Structure to be used for the Home Occupation Major shall not be used as a
dwelling.

5.

The design, siting, external finish and architectural appearance of the accessory structure
to be used for the Home Occupation Major shall be to the satisfaction of the development
authority

6.

All relevant Safety Codes Permits pertaining to Building, Private Sewage Disposal System,
Gas, Electrical, and Plumbing must be applied for prior to any work being performed on
site

7.

The location of the proposed development must meet the minimum distance requirements

from the existing sewage system( s) as set out in the Alberta Private Sewage Disposal
System Regulation and Safety Codes Act.
8.

The developer is responsible for making suitable arrangements with the utility companies
for provision of services and/ or necessary easements and ensuring all development is
outside active utility rights- of-ways.

9.

The County will not be responsible for dust control, as per County policy. If it becomes an
issue, the responsibility to pay for dust control would fall to the titled landowner.

10 The home occupation shall not include any use or operation which will cause or create a

nuisance by way of dust, noise, smell, smoke, or traffic generation
11

The home occupation shall be confined to the farmyard site and be subordinate to the
principal use of the site for agricultural and residential purposes

12 Any business signs larger than 1 5m2 ( 16 ft2) in size will require an additional development
permit as per Land Use Bylaw No

1564

13 Any intensification of use will render the subject permit null and void, and a new permit
application and approval will be required

14 This permit shall be revocable at any time by the Development Authority if, in its opinion,
the use is or has become detrimental to the amenities of the neighbourhood
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15. This permit is valid for a period of one ( 1)

year from the date of issue or the date of an

approved decision of the MPC or Subdivision and Development Appeal Board This permit

must be reviewed annually

16. Failure to comply with the conditions of this permit will render it null and void
CARRIED

Development 3577- 16 Permit to move a Storage Unit (Shipping/ Storage Container) onto
Lot 23A Block 7 Plan 7710409
Laurie Puittinen has submitted an application to move an 8ft x 20ft ( maximum size) or an 8ft x 16ft

preferred size) storage unit( shipping/ storage container) onto their property for storage purposes
The parcel is zoned Hamlet Residential As shipping/ storage containers are not directly referenced in the
current Land Use Bylaw, the use of such can be perceived as similar to the accessory use within the
Hamlet Residential District ( discretionary)
The applicant has indicated that he will not move anything on, nor purchase a container, until he has
received an approval for such from the Municipal Planning Commission The applicant intends to only
purchase one, but was uncertain on what would be available to him at the time ( either an 8ft x 16ft or an

8ft x 20ft)

Applicable to this development permit request Land Use Bylaw( Sections 9, 21, 44)
As per Section 9( 6)

of the LUB, where the proposed use is not listed in a land

use district, the

Development Officer or the Municipal Planning Commission may consider it to be so listed if, in their
opinion, it is sufficiently similar in character and purpose to a listed use
In this case, the storage container can be considered an accessory use It would not be on a permanent
foundation and therefore can be moved

Section 21( 4)( c) states that side and rear yards for accessory buildings shall be 1 Om ( 3 2 feet) and the
front yard should be 25ft for residences with other uses at the discretion of the Development Authority

MPC) The applicant has demonstrated that they meet these setbacks with their site plan
At present, there does not appear to be any form of screening along the west side property line
alleyway) The neighbouring property ( on the other side of the alleyway) does have trees The applicant
did indicate that they would not be putting up a fence on the west side but they are not opposed to doing
so

The north yard property line ( rear) has trees between the subject parcel and the neighbouring lot and the
house would be located east of the container, screening is therefore provided on the north ( rear) and east

side) yards With the storage unit being placed west of the garage, Section 44( 5) would be satisfied ( no
accessory structure within the front yard)
An additional note is to ensure that this structure is not used as a dwelling unit as per Section 44( 6) Its
use is therefore subordinate to the principal building on the parcel ( residence) as per the definition of an
accessory building

Should this application be approved, MPC may wish to include, as a condition, that the applicant provide
the Planning Department with an image of the container to be moved on as well as the dimensions This
can then be reviewed and any work to improve the aesthetic appearance of container can be
communicated to the applicant( painting etc )
MPC may consider refusal of this application on the grounds that it is not a listed use within the Hamlet
Residential District

Page 9

of

13

Initials

MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
September 22, 2016
Referral letters and emails were sent out on April 1, 2016 to neighboring property owners and affected
agencies

Alberta Transportation stated they have no concerns with the placement of the accessory storage unit

Alberta Health Services stated they had no objection provided that
1

It complies with all applicable codes and regulations

ATCO Electric stated they have no comments or concerns ATCO Gas Calgary stated they have no
objections and that Crossroads Gas Coop Ltd has the franchise for this area ATCO Pipelines stated they
have no objection

Telus Communications stated that they have no objections to this proposal
ATCO Gas Red Deer stated they have no objection subject to the following

1

ATCO Gas' existing Right-of-Way or other land rights shall be carried forward and registered on
any newly created lots

2

Work of any nature ( i e grading, paving, stockpiling, landscaping, berms, etc ) affecting the

surface of ATCO Gas' right-of-way must first receive prior written consent from ATCO Gas' Land
Administration Department( 780) 420- 4135

3

Should it be necessary to lower, relocate or make any alterations to our existing pipeines and/ or
appurtenances due to this project, contact ATCO Gas' Distribution Engineer at ( 403) 357- 5220 If

alterations are required, the cost shall be borne by the owner/ developer
Further information provided
1

Each lot is to have a separate service line

2

When gas service is required for the individual lots, the owner/ developer shall contact the local

ATCO Gas office at 403 357 5200 to discuss their service requirements, timing and the
associated costs

3

Remember to contact Alberta One- Call at 1 800 242 3447 to have the gas lines located at least

48 hours prior to any excavation
To date, no further responses have been received

Rick Vickery moved that the Municipal Planning Commission approve Development Permit
Application 3577- 16 with the following conditions:
1

The development must conform to the site plan that was submitted with the application,

signed and dated September 22, 2016, as attached to this approval.

2.

The shipping/ storage container must be a minimum of 1 Om ( 3 2ft) from side and rear
property lines.

3

The developer is responsible for making suitable arrangements with the utility companies

for provision of services and/ or necessary easements and ensuring all development is
outside active utility rights-of-ways

4.

The design, siting, external finish and architectural appearance of the shipping/ storage
container shall be to the satisfaction of the development authority or screening will be

required The applicant will provide, to the Kneehill County Planning Department, an image
of the container to be moved on and its dimensions It must be no larger than an 8ft x 20ft

5

The accessory building (shipping/ storage container) shall not be used as a dwelling unit

6

This permit is valid for a period of 1 year from the date of issue or the date of an approved

decision of the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board. If at the expiry of this period
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the development or construction has not been commenced or carried out with reasonable

diligence this permit shall be invalid

7.

Failure to comply with the conditions of this permit will render it null and void.

CARRIED

Development 3578- 16 Permit for Second Residence (24ft x 70ft) with Attached Garage( 24ft x 24ft)
on NE 35- 29- 24 W4M

Deborah Martin has authorised Robert Martin to submit an application to move on a manufactured home
with basement and attached garage as a second residence on the quarter section

The quarter is zoned

Agriculture and the portion of the quarter where the residence is to be placed has a CLI 1 rating ( no
significant limitations in use for crops)

The parcel is bound by Range Road 241 on the east and Township Road 300 on the north
The home is to be manufactured by M & K Homes and is a new model The applicants have also

indicated that they would like to connect to the county water line for the new residence A water modelling
application will not be required
Applicable to this development permit request are the Municipal Development Plan ( Section 6 3 1)

and

the Land Use Bylaw( Sections 19, 47 and 55)

Section 19 ( 4)( b)( c)( d)( e) are all satisfied as the front yard is stated to be 150ft, side yard and rear yards
in excess of 25ft The floor area is stated to be 1680ft2 for the home and 576ft2 for the attached garage

Section 6 3 1 of the MDP and Section 55 of the LUB both state that one dwelling is permitted per parcel
However, Section 19( 3) of the LUB states that second dwellings on parcels greater than 80 acres are

discretionary
Section 47 of the LUB states that the external appearance of the manufactured home must be acceptable

to the MPC having regard to compatibility with other buildings in the vicinity and must have
i)

A minimum roof pitch of 1 4

ii)

A roof surface of wood or asphalt shingles, clay or concrete tiles, slates or wood shakes

iii)

A minimum roof overhang or eaves of 0 40m ( 16 inches) from each external wall

iv)

A maximum length to width ratio of 3 1

v)

A minimum width of 4 27m

vi)

A permanent foundation

This parcel presently has a riser for the existing home The applicants have indicated that they would like
to connect to the water line with the new residence As per Policy 14- 12, the applicant would not be
required to take a second riser

Referral letters and emails were sent out on September 1, 2016 to neighboring property owners and
affected agencies

Alberta Transportation stated that they have no concerns with the proposed placement of the second
dwelling assuming all local land use bylaws are met
ATCO Pipelines stated they had no objection
Kneehill County Transportation department stated they have no objection
The Transportation Department stated they have no objection
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Telus stated they have no objection
Alberta Health Services stated that it had no objections provided that

1

It complies with all applicable codes and regulations

2

The private sewage disposal system that is currently serving the existing dwelling, and is to serve

the new second dwelling is capable of serving both dwelling if another system is not going to be
added

The

private

sewage

disposable

system

complies

with

all

applicable

codes

and

regulations

3

If the second dwelling is not going to be connected to the county water supply that the private
water well serving the dwellings complies with all applicable codes and regulations
Nuisance and General Sanitation Regulation

To date, no further responses have been received

Carol Calhoun

moved that the

Municipal

Planning

Commission approve the Development

application 3578- 16 with the following conditions:
1.

The development must conform to the site plan that was submitted with the application,
signed and dated September 22, 2016 as attached to this approval letter.

2.

The developer/ applicant must apply for a rural address at the fee set out in the Master
Rates Bylaw prior to or at the time of application for a Building Permit. The assigned rural
address will be mounted at a location on the subject property to the satisfaction of

Kneehill County.
3.

In accordance with Section 47 of LUB 1564, the manufactured home must have

i)

A minimum roof pitch of 1: 4

ii)

A roof surface of wood or asphalt shingles, clay or concrete tiles, slates or wood shakes

iii) A minimum roof overhang or eaves of 0. 40m ( 16 inches) from each external wall
iv)

A maximum length to width ratio of 3: 1

v)

A minimum width of 4 27m

vi)

A permanent foundation

4

The applicant/ developer will submit the CSA number to the Kneehill County Planning
Department upon receipt of same

5.

All relevant Safety Codes Permits pertaining to Building, Private Sewage Disposal System,
Gas, Electrical and Plumbing must be applied for prior to any work being performed on
site.

6.

The location of the proposed development must meet the minimum distance requirements

from the existing sewage system( s) as set out in the Alberta Private Sewage Disposal
System Regulation and Safety Codes Act.
7

The developer is responsible for making suitable arrangements with the utility companies

for provision of services and/ or necessary easements and ensuring all development is
outside active utility rights- of-ways

8

All future additions such as decks and porches will require Development Permits and

relevant Safety Code Permits.

9

The design, siting, external finish and architectural appearance of the proposed home and
attached garage shall be to the satisfaction of the development authority and must have a
permanent foundation capable of supporting the maximum anticipated load of both ( home
and attached garage) during all seasons without settlement or other movement
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10. Kneehill County is a rural municipality and issues relating to dust, noise, and odour will

arise from time to time The County will not be responsible for dust control, as per County
policy If it becomes an issue, the responsibility to pay for dust control would fall to the
titled landowner.

11. This permit is valid for a period of one ( 1) year from the date of issue or the date of an

approved decision of the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board If at the expiry of
this period, the development or construction has not been commenced or carried out with
reasonable diligence, this permit shall be invalid

12 Failure to comply with the conditions of this permit will render it null and void.
CARRIED

Discussion Items

Subdivision with Starland County - no objections or concerns
Proposed Land Use Bylaw will be presented to Council September 27th for third reading

Future Meeting Date

Next meeting scheduled for October 27, 2016 at 9 00 a m

B Holsworth ad ourn- d the meeting at 9 56 a m

Ad'
Chairperson
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